2023, AT6 dated 15 July 2025, Certificate of Intimation of AT6, Section 11 
Notice and proof of postage of Section 11 Notice and email to Renfrewshire 
Council with Section 11 Notice. 

3. This is a tenancy that was to commence on 5 March 2017 with rent payable 
at the rate of Four Hundred and Ninety Five Pounds (£495) per month.  At 
the time of application, arrears were Fifteen Thousand, Eight Hundred and 
Seventy Pounds (£15,870).   

4. Eviction grounds were sought under Grounds 11 and 12.   

5. The application was accepted for determination on 20 August 2025. 

6. The application was served by depositing on 31 October 2025. 

7. No written representations were received.

[...]

• Findings in Fact 

1. The parties entered into a Tenancy Agreement for the rental of the Property 

at 80 Green Road, Paisley, PA2 9AQ.  The Tenancy Agreement was dated 
5 August 2016 and 3 March 2017.   

2. Rent was to paid at the rate of Four Hundred and Ninety Five Pounds (£495) 
per month.   

3. As at the date of the lodging of the application, rent arrears amounted to 
Fifteen Thousand, Eight Hundred and Seventy Pounds (£15,870). 

4. As at the date of the case management discussion, rent arrears stood at 
Seventeen Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty Pounds (£17,850).  No 
payments had been made since July 2023.   

• Reasons for Decision 

1. The Respondent acknowledged the outstanding amount of rent.  No 
payment of rent had been made since July 2023.  Although the Respondent 
set out that there had been problems with the shower unit, he had received